
Updated     : December 15, 2023



P a g e  | 2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

OFFICE QUICK REFERENCE.............................................................................................................. 3 

PORTLAND STATE OFFICE .............................................................................................................. 4 

STATE DIRECTOR’S STAFF...................................................................................................................................................... 4 
SINGLE FAMILY HOUSING (SFH) PROGRAMS ....................................................................................................................... 4 
COMMUNITY PROGRAMS (CP) ............................................................................................................................................. 4 
BUSINESS & COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS (BCP) .................................................................................................................... 5 

WESTERN OREGON ...................................................................................................................... 6 

TANGENT OFFICE................................................................................................................................................................... 6 
ROSEBURG OFFICE ................................................................................................................................................................ 6 

EASTERN OREGON ....................................................................................................................... 7 

REDMOND OFFICE................................................................................................................................................................. 7 
PENDLETON OFFICE .............................................................................................................................................................. 7 

LA GRANDE SATELLITE OFFICE .................................................................................................................................... 7 

POINTS OF CONTACT .................................................................................................................... 8 

ALPHABETICAL EMPLOYEE DIRECTORY.............................................................................................. 9 



P a g e  | 3 

OFFICE QUICK REFERENCE 

 For online users, hover mouse over an entry and control-click to be taken to the associated page.

WESTERN OREGON 

PORTLAND STATE OFFICE 
1220 SW 3rd Avenue, Suite 1801            
Portland, OR 97204 

Page: 4 Phone: (503) 414-3306 

TANGENT OFFICE 
31978 North Lake Creek Drive 
Tangent, OR 97386 

Page: 6 Phone: (541) 967-5925 

ROSEBURG OFFICE 
2593 NW Kline Street 
Roseburg, OR 97471 

Page: 6 Phone: (541) 673-6071 

EASTERN OREGON 

REDMOND OFFICE 
625 SE Salmon Avenue, Suite 5 
Redmond, OR 97756-8695 

Page: 7 Phone: (541) 923-4358 

PENDLETON OFFICE 
1 SW Nye Avenue, Suite 120 
Pendleton, OR 97801 

Page: 7 Phone: (541) 278-8049 

LA GRANDE SATELLITE OFFICE 
1901 Adams Avenue, Suite 1 
La Grande, OR 97850 

Page: 7 Phone: (541) 624-3087 



P a g e  | 4 

PORTLAND STATE OFFICE 

1220 SW 3rd Avenue Phone: (503) 414-3300
Suite 1801 Toll-f ree: (866) 923-5626
Portland, Oregon  97204 Relay Service:  711 

Website: www.rd.usda.gov/or 

STATE DIRECTOR’S STAFF 
Fax: (855) 824-6180  

Name Position Phone Email 

Margaret Hoffmann State Director (503) 414-3305 Margaret.hoffmann@usda.gov
Jill Rees Associate State Director (503) 414-3302 jill.rees@usda.gov
Naomi Rogers Management Programs Analyst (503) 414-3325 Naomi.rogers@usda.gov
Max Sprague State Public Affairs Specialist (503) 414-3304 max.sprague@usda.gov

SINGLE FAMILY HOUSING (SFH) PROGRAMS 
Toll-free: (866) 923-5626, Extension 1 
Fax: (855) 824-6182 

Name Position Phone Email 

Drew Davis Single Family Housing Program Director (503) 414-3353 drew.davis@usda.gov
Ken Williams SFH State Specialist (503) 414-3335 ken.williams@usda.gov

COMMUNITY PROGRAMS (CP) 
Toll-Free: 1-866-923-5626, Extension 3 
Fax: (855) 824-6181 

Name Position Phone Email 

Ella Nichols CP State Specialist (503) 414-3354 ella.nichols@or.usda.gov
Emily Jennings Engineer (503) 414-3337 emily.jennings@osda.gov

PROGRAM SUPPORT STAFF 
Name Position Phone Email 
Jeff Rapp Appraiser (503) 414-3363 jeff.rapp@usda.gov

Norm Schoen Architect (503) 414-3364 norm.schoen@usda.gov

https://www.rd.usda.gov/or
file://USDA/RD/Shared/ORPO5/RD/PIO/Directories/Margaret.hoffmann@usda.gov
mailto:jill.rees@usda.gov
mailto:Naomi.rogers@usda.gov
mailto:max.sprague@usda.gov
mailto:drew.davis@usda.gov
mailto:ken.williams@usda.gov
mailto:ella.nichols@or.usda.gov
mailto:jeff.rapp@usda.gov
mailto:norm.schoen@usda.gov


P a g e  | 5 

BUSINESS & COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS (BCP) 
Toll-Free Line: 1-866-923-5626, Extension 4 
Fax: (855) 824 – 6181  

Name Position Phone Email 

Mandie Cole Business & Cooperative Program Director (541) 378-3538 mandie.cole@usda.gov
Erika Moellmer BCP Loan Specialist (503) 414-3333 erika.moellmer@usda.gov
Faith Harris BCP Loan Specialist (503) 414-3358 faith.harris@usda.gov
Serena Vigg BCP Loan Specialist (503) 414-3341 serene.vigg@usda.gov

MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS STAFF* 

Name Position Office Phone Email 

Becki Meyer West Field Operations 
Regional Director Olympia, WA (360) 704-7702 becki.meyer@usda.gov 

Melodie Taylor-Ward Servicing Support Branch 2
Supervisor Washington, DC (614) 632-4414 melodie.taylor-

ward@usda.gov 

Tammy Daniels Processing and Reports 
Branch 2 Acting Supervisor Washington, DC (202) 720-0021 tammy.daniels@usda.gov 

Mary Traxler Underwriting Branch 2 Acting 
Supervisor Olympia, WA 360-704-7725 mary.traxler@usda.gov 

Wilma Marconnet Closing Branch Acting 
Supervisor Topeka, KS (785) 271-2718 wilma.marconnet@usda.gov 

Christian Marsh 
Loan Specialist  
Troubled Assets 

Portland, OR (503) 414-3307 christian.marsh@usda.gov

*Serving: Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Hawaii, Idaho, Montana, New Mexico, Nevada, Oregon, Utah,
      Washington, and Wyoming 

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE STAFF 

Name Position Address Phone Email 

David Krantz 

Telecommunications 
General Field 
Representative 

1220 SW 3rd Ave. 
Suite 1801 
Portland, OR 97204 

Cell: (503) 414-3369 david.krantz@usda.gov 

Rodney Peach* Electric General Field 
Representative 

PO Box 574
Nine Mile Falls, WA 99026 Cell: (509) 309-6923 rodney.peach@usda.gov

*Serving: Alaska, California, Hawaii, Idaho, New Mexico, Nevada, Oregon, and Washington

INNOVATION CENTER 

Name Position Address Phone Email 

Tim O’Connell Partnerships Team 
West Region 
Coordinator 

1220 SW 3rd Ave 
Suite 1801 
Portland, OR 97204 

Cell: (202) 168-0587 tim.oconnell@usda.gov 

mailto:mandie.cole@usda.gov
mailto:erika.moellmer@usda.gov
mailto:faith.harris@usda.gov
mailto:serene.vigg@usda.gove
mailto:becki.meyer@usda.gov
mailto:melodie.taylor-ward@usda.gov
mailto:melodie.taylor-ward@usda.gov
mailto:tammy.daniels@usda.gov
mailto:mary.traxler@usda.gov
mailto:wilma.marconnet@usda.gov
mailto:christian.marsh@usda.gov
mailto:john.holman2@usda.gov
mailto:rodney.peach@usda.gov
mailto:tim.oconnell@usda.gov


P a g e  | 6 

WESTERN OREGON 

TANGENT OFFICE 

31978 North Lake Creek Drive Phone: (541) 967-5925
Tangent, OR 97389 Relay Service 711
 

Name Title Phone  Email 

Bret Dixon Senior Loan Specialist (541) 801-2681 bret.dixon@usda.gov 
Brian Daily Engineer / Environmental Coordinator (541) 801-2689 brian.daily@usda.gov 
Holly Halligan CP Loan Specialist (541) 801-2682 holly.halligan@usda.gov 

MacKayla Fithian CP Loan Technician (541) 801-2669 Mackayla.fithian@usda.gov 
Tisha Scofield SFH Loan Specialist (541) 801-2655 tisha.scofield@usda.gov 
Michele Ham SFH Loan Technician (541) 801-2679 michelle.ham@usda.gov 
Virginia Lane SFH Loan Technician (541) 801-2662 virginia.lane@usda.gov 

ROSEBURG OFFICE 
2593 NW Kline Street Phone: (541) 673-6071
Roseburg, OR 97471 Relay Service: 711 
 

Name Title Phone Email 

Mandie Cole Business & Cooperative Program Director (541) 378-3538 mandie.cole@usda.gov 
Deanna Quimby CP Loan Specialist (541) 378-3547 deanna.quimby@usda.gov 
Jennifer Bacigalupo CP Loan Specialist (541) 378-3532 jennifer.bacigalupo@usda.gov 
Tiffni Curley SFH Loan Assistant (541) 378-3533 tiffni.curley@usda.gov 
Tyree Mahlberg SFH Loan Assistant (541) 378-3541 tyree.mahlberg@usda.gov 

mailto:bret.dixon@usda.gov
mailto:brian.daily@usda.gov
mailto:holly.halligan@usda.gov
mailto:Mackayla.fithian@usda.gov
mailto:tisha.scofield@usda.gov
mailto:michelle.ham@usda.gov
mailto:virginia.lane@usda.gov
mailto:mandie.cole@usda.gov
mailto:deanna.quimby@usda.gov
mailto:jennifer.bacigalupo@usda.gov
mailto:tiffni.curley@usda.gov
mailto:tyree.mahlberg@usda.gov


P a g e  | 7 

EASTERN OREGON 

REDMOND OFFICE 
625 SE Salmon Avenue Phone: (541) 923-4358
Suite 5 Relay Service: 711
Redmond, OR 97756 

PENDLETON OFFICE 
1 SW Nye Avenue Phone: (541) 278-8049
Suite 120 Relay Service: 711
Pendleton, OR 97801 

Name Title Phone Email 

Brittney Onstott SFH Loan Technician (541) 278-8049 x 125 brittney.onstott@usda.gov 
Renee Robinson SFH Loan Specialist (541) 278-8049 x 127 renee.robinson@usda.gov 
Bryanna “Kris” Pedro BCP Loan Specialist (541) 278-8049 x 129 bryanna.pedro@usda.gov 

Name Title Phone Email 

LaDonn McElligott Community Facilities Program 
Director 

(541) 624-3087 ladonn.mcelligott@usda.gov 

Morgan Bayes CP Loan Technician (541) 624-3101 Morgan.bays@usda.gov 

Name Title Phone Email 

Christina Reese BCP Loan Technician (541) 699-3189 christina.reese2@usda.gov 
Curt Dixon BCP Loan Specialist (541) 699-3188 curt.dixon@usda.gov 
Kim Young        CP Loan Specialist (541) 699-3200 kimberley.young@usda.gov 

LA GRANDE SATELLITE OFFICE 
1901 Adams Avenue Phone: (541) 624-3087
Suite 1 Relay Service: 711
La Grande, OR 97850 

mailto:brittney.onstott@usda.gov
mailto:renee.robinson@usda.gov
mailto:bryanna.pedro@usda.gov
mailto:eben.fisher@usda.gov
mailto:Morgan.bays@usda.gov
mailto:curt.dixon@usda.gov
mailto:kimberley.young@usda.gov


P a g e  | 8 

POINTS OF CONTACT 

Point of Contact Title Name Phone Email 

State Native American Coordinator Jill Rees (503) 414-3302 jill.rees@usda.gov 

FOIA Requests Website: https://efoia-pal.usda.gov/App/Home.aspx rd.foia@usda.gov 

Media Inquiries Max Sprague (503) 414-3304 max.sprague@usda.gov 

Local Registration Authority (LRA) 
for External eAuth Access 

Faith Harris

Jill Rees 

(503) 414-3358

(503) 414-3302

faith.harris@usda.gov 

jill.rees@usda.gov 

mailto:jill.rees@usda.gov
https://efoia-pal.usda.gov/App/Home.aspx
mailto:rd.foia@usda.gov
mailto:max.sprague@usda.gov
mailto:faith.harris@usda.gov
mailto:jill.rees@usda.gov


 

 
P a g e  | 9 

 

ALPHABETICAL EMPLOYEE DIRECTORY 
 
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME OFFICE     PAGE 
 
A 
 
B 
Bacigalupo, Jennifer.................................. Roseburg .............................................................. 6 
Bentley, Charlotte ...................................... Portland ................................................................ 5 
 
C 
Cole, Mandie............................................. Roseburg .............................................................. 5, 6 
Curley, Tif fni ............................................. Roseburg .............................................................. 6 
 
D 
Daily, Brian ............................................... Tangent................................................................. 6 
Daniels, Tammy ........................................ Washington, DC .................................................... 5 
Davis, Drew .............................................. Portland ................................................................ 4 
DeLapp, Jay ............................................. Tangent................................................................. 6 
Dixon, Bret ............................................... Tangent................................................................. 6 
Dixon, Curt ............................................... Redmond. ............................................................. 7 
 
E 
 
F 
 
G 
 
H 
Halligan, Holly ........................................... Tangent................................................................. 6 
Ham, Michelle ........................................... Tangent................................................................. 6 
Harris, Faith .............................................. Portland ................................................................ 5, 8 
Holman, John............................................ Portland ................................................................ 5 
Huf f , Jessie .............................................. Portland ................................................................ 5, 8 
 
I  
 
J 
Jennings, Emily......................................... Portland ................................................................ 5 
 
K 
 
L 
Lane, Virginia ............................................ Tangent................................................................. 6 
  



 

 
P a g e  | 10 

 

 
M 
Marconnet, Wilma...................................... Topeka, KS ........................................................... 5 
Marsh, Christian ........................................ Portland  ............................................................... 4 
McElligott, LaDonn.................................... La Grande ............................................................. 7 
Moellmer, Erika ......................................... Portland ................................................................ 5 
Myer, Becki............................................... Olympia, WA ......................................................... 5 
 
N 
Nichols, Ella.............................................. Portland ................................................................ 5 
 
O 
O’Connell, Tim........................................... Portland ................................................................ 5 
Onstott, Brittney ........................................ Pendleton ............................................................. 7 
 
P 
Peach, Rodney ......................................... Nine Mile Falls, WA................................................ 5 
Pedro, Bryanna “Kris” ................................ Pendleton, OR....................................................... 8 
 
Q 
Quimby, Deanna ....................................... Roseburg .............................................................. 6 
 
R 
Rapp, Jef f  ................................................ Portland ................................................................ 4 
Rees, Jill................................................... Portland ................................................................ 4, 8 
Reese, Christina ........................................ Redmond .............................................................. 7 
Robinson, Renee....................................... Pendleton ............................................................. 7 
 
S 
Sauer, Susan ............................................ Tangent................................................................. 6 
Schoen, Norm ........................................... Portland ................................................................ 4 
Scof ield, Tisha .......................................... Tangent................................................................. 6 
Sprague, Max ........................................... Portland ................................................................ 4, 8 
 
T 
Taylor-Ward, Melodie................................. Washington, DC ................................................... 5 
Traxler, Mary ............................................. Olympia, WA ........................................................ 5 
 
U 
 
V 
Vigg, Serena ............................................. Portland ................................................................ 4 
 
W 
Welch, Mary .............................................. Portland ................................................................ 4 
Williams, Ken ............................................ Portland ................................................................ 4 
 
X 
 
Y 
Young, Kim............................................... Redmond .............................................................. 7 
 
Z



 
 

P a g e  | 11 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers, 
employees, and applicants for employment on the bases of race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, sex, gender identity, religion, reprisal, and where applicable, political beliefs, marital 
status, familial or parental status, sexual orientation, or all or part of an individual’s income is 
derived from any public assistance program, or protected genetic information in employment or 
in any program or activity conducted or funded by the Department. (Not all prohibited bases will 
apply to all programs and/or employment activities.) 

To File an Employment Complaint 

If you wish to file an employment complaint, you must contact your agency’s EEO Counselor 
(click the hyperlink for list of EEO Counselors) within 45 days of the date of the alleged 
discriminatory act, event, or in the case of a personnel action. Additional information can be 
found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_file.html.  

To File a Program Complaint 

If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA 
Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at 
http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-
9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested 
in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, 
D.C. 20250-9410, by fax (202) 690-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov.  

Persons with Disabilities 

Individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing or have speech disabilities and you wish to file either 
an EEO or program complaint please contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 
877-8339 or (800) 845-6136 (in Spanish). 

Persons with disabilities who wish to file a program complaint, please see information above on 
how to contact us by mail directly or by email. If you require alternative means of communication 
for program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) please contact USDA’s 
TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). 

 

http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_file.html
http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html
mailto:program.intake@usda.gov

	OFFICE QUICK REFERENCE
	PORTLAND STATE OFFICE
	STATE DIRECTOR’S STAFF 
	SINGLE FAMILY HOUSING (SFH) PROGRAMS
	COMMUNITY PROGRAMS (CP)
	BUSINESS & COOPERATIVE PROGRAMS (BCP)

	WESTERN OREGON
	EASTERN OREGON
	POINTS OF CONTACT
	ALPHABETICAL EMPLOYEE DIRECTORY



